MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

RESOLVES

OF THE

EIGHTEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE THIRD DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE TWENTY-THIRD DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRTY-EIGHT.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:
LUTHER SEVERANCE, PRINTER.
1838.

CHAPTER 80.

Resolve constituting the State Treasurer an auditor of Accounts against the State.

and the first water to Approved, March 23, 1838.

RESOLVED, That the Treasurer be and hereby is constituted an Auditor for the purpose of receiving and examining the several Accounts that may hereafter be presented against this State, making his report to the Legislature on the same, which report shall be subject to the supervision of the Legislature. And said Treasurer shall receive such compensation for the aforesaid services as the Legislature shall deem just and proper.

CHAPTER 81.

Resolve authorizing the continuation of the Geological survey of the State. The Manager of the State of the State

Approved, March 23, 1838.

RESOLVED, That the Governor with the advice and consent of Council is hereby authorized to employ some suitable person or persons, to continue the Geological Survey of the State at a salary not exceeding Fifteen Hundred Dollars per an-

RESOLVED, That the sum appropriated for this purpose "shall be subject to the discretion of the Governor and Council,

and be expended in continuing said Survey.

RESOLVED, That it shall be the duty of the Governor and Council to lay before the Legislature at its next annual session a detailed account of the progress of the survey together with the expenditures in prosecuting the same.

CHAPTER 82.

Resolve in favor of certain persons hereinafter mentioned.

Approved March 23, 1838.

RESOLVED, That there be paid out of the Treasury of

State to William Dickey for services as Brigade Major the sum of Twenty-five Dollars—to Louis T. Cushing, the sum of Twenty-five Dollars for services as Adjutant second Regiment, first Brigade, fourth Division—to Treasurer of the town of Salem for bounty paid for one Wolf's head, Fifteen Dollars—to Solomon Nash, Jr. Two Dollars and Eighty Cents in addition to the sum allowed him by the Committee on Accounts for his attendance before a Committee of the Legislature.

CHAPTER 83.

Resolve in favor of the Counties of Franklin and Piscataquis.

Approved March 23, 1838.

Resolved, That the sum of One Thousand Two Hundred Dollars, be and the same is hereby granted as a tax for the County of Franklin, to be appropriated, assessed, collected and applied for the purpose of paying the necessary expenses of said County, and such other purposes ordered by law for the year eighteen hundred and thirty-eight, provided the Act establishing the said County of Franklin, should take effect, at the time and manner prescribed in said Act and not otherwise.

RESOLVED, That the sum of One Thousand Two Hundred Dollars, be and the same is hereby granted, as a tax for the County of Piscataquis, to be appropriated, assessed, collected and applied for the purpose of paying the necessary expenses of said County, and such other purposes ordered by law for the year eighteen hundred and thirty-eight.

CHAPTER 84.

Resolve for the purchase and distribution of Porter's new and improved Chart of the Coast of Maine.

Approved, March 23, 1838.

RESOLVED, That the Secretary of State is hereby authorized to purchase Fifty sets of Porter's new and improved Chart of the Coast of Maine, at a price not exceeding Eight Dollars per Set.